
INSTRUCTION MANUAL





A

0,5 mm TC 3x16

TC 3x16

GE00583.00

TS 4x10

TS 5x10

1 mm

2 mm

EQUIPMENTS



B

TB 3x8

M3TB 3x8

TB 4x12

TB 4X10

EQUIPMENTS



C

EQUIPMENTS



D

TORX 3X6
TB 3X6

EQUIPMENTS



E

EQUIPMENTS



F

EQUIPMENTS



SUMMARY

1. CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
2. REAR TRANSMISSION
3. REAR BODY / DIFF. MOUNT.
4. REAR BAR STABILIZER
5. REAR SHASSIS
6. REAR SUSPENSION
7. REAR HUB-BRAKE
8. FRONT HUBS/BRAKE
9. TRANSMISSION AXLE
10. REAR SUSPENSION UP
11. REAR CHASSIS
12. CAM PUSH-ROD
13. REAR SHOCKS ASSEMBLY
14. REAR BAR ADJUST.
15. REAR ASSEMBLY
16. FRONT CHASSIS
17. FRONT MONO-SHOCK ASSEMBLY

18. SHOCK ASSEMBLY
19. FRONT SUSPENSION DOWN DX
20. FRONT SUSPENSION DOWN SX
21. FRONT ASSEMBLY
22. FRONT SUSPENSION UP
23. STERING AXEL
24. FRONT ASSEMBLY
25. FRONT ASSEMBLY
26. CENTER ASSEMBLY
27. FRONT-CENTER ASSEMBLY
28. ENGINE MOUNT
29. CHASSIS - REAR - ENGINE ASSEMBLY
30. FRONT - CENTER - CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
31. RADIO BOX E BATTERY SUPPORT
32. SERVO SAVER
33. MASTER CYLINDER



1

GE10011.01

GE10014.11

GE01270.02
(TBEI M3x6)
 

GE01240.02
(TORX ø M3x6)

GE10012.00

GE10012.01

GE10151.00

GE10014.11

GE01270.02
(TBEI M3x6)

GE01270.02
(TBEI M3x6)

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY



2

GE10055.15

GE00040.10

GE10056.00

GE10363.00

GE01290.64  (WASHER ø 10x16x0,5)

GE00050.03
(SEGER ø 10)

GE00071.00

GE01260.12 (TCEI M3x12)

GE00370.02

GE00080.10

GE10057.00

GE10055.10

GE00774.00

GE10350.01

GE00050.03
(SEGER ø 10)

GE01290.64
(WASHER ø 10x16x0,5)

GE00774.00

GE00050.03
(SEGER ø 10)

GE00050.03
(SEGER ø 10)

GE00774.00

GE01251.04  (TSEI M4x12)

GE01252.02 (TSEI M5x10)

GE01290.64 (WASHER ø 10x16x0,5)

GE00774.00

optional parts

CODE DESCRIPTION

GE00079.10 GEAR Z24

GE00080.10 GEAR Z25

optional parts

CODE DESCRIPTION

GE001290.60 WASHER Ø10×0.1

GE001290.62 WASHER Ø10×0.3

GE001290.64 WASHER Ø10×0.5

REAR TRANSMISSION



3

GE00212.00

GE10341.10

GE10340.00

GE01271.04
(TBEI M4x8)

GE01280.22
(PIN 2x10)

GE00211.10

GE01251.08
(TSEI M4x20)

GE00738.00
(OPTIONAL)

FR2.24-003A

FR2.24-003A

REAR BODY / DIFF. MOUNT.



4

GE10451.03

GE10280.00

GE01285.41
(HEX SCREW PIN M4x4)

GE10280.01

GE01285.41
(HEX SCREW PIN M4x4)

GE10451.03

REAR BAR STABILIZER



5

GE01252.02
(TSEI M5x10)

FR2.24-002

GE01261.02
(TCEI M4x8)

FR2.24-003

FR2.24-004

GE10622.00

GE10460.10

GE10360.01

GE10365.00

GE01252.02
(TSEI M5x10)

GE10540.15

GE01271.12
(TBEI M4x16)

GE01261.02
(TCEI M4x8)

GE10540.15

GE01271.12 (TBEI M4x16)

GE10540.15

GE10460.10

GE10622.00
GE10540.15

GE01271.10
(TBEI M4x12)

GE01271.10

REAR SHASSIS



6

GE10331.10

GE00331.13

GE01276.00
(TE HEXAGONAL M4x16)

GE00751.10
(BUSH ø 5x6x6)

GE00751.10
(BUSH ø 5x6x6)

GE01290.22
(WASHER ø 4x8x0,3)

REAR SUSPENSION



7

GE01108.10

GE00455.00

GE01280.22 (PIN 2x10)

GE01280.35 (PIN ø 3x14)

GE01285.31
(HEX SCREW M3x3)

GE01260.03 (TCEI M3x8)

GE01105.00
GE01104.02

GE01102.03

GE00882.02

GE01109.00

GE01285.51 (HEADLESS PIN M5x5)

GE00774.00

GE00401.00

GE00410.03

GE01107.20

GE01108.20

GE01102.03

GE00774.00

GE00565.00

GE00872.01GE01106.01GE01106.00

REAR HUB-BRAKE



8

GE01105.00

GE01285.31
(HEX SCREW M3x3)

GE01104.02

GE01107.20

GE00485.00

GE01280.35 (PIN ø 3x14)

GE00774.00

GE01251.06
(TSEI M4x16)

GE10475.01

GE01109.00

GE00442.00

GE01251.08
(TSEI M4x20)

GE01102.03

GE01104.01

GE01260.02
(TCEI M3x6)

GE01280.22 (PIN 2x10)

GE00882.02

GE00455.00

GE01285.51
(HEXSCREW PIN M5x5)

GE01108.10

GE01108.20
GE01271.04
(TBEI M4x8)

GE00471.00

GE01271.16
(TBEI M4x20)

GE00461.03

GE01280.35
(PIN ø 3x14)

GE01102.03

GE00774.00

GE00134.00

GE01280.06
(NUT M4)

GE00872.02 GE01106.00 GE01106.01

LEFT RIGHT

FRONT HUBS/BRAKE
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GE00395.00

GE00394.00

GE10390.00

GE00394.00

GE00395.00

TRANSMISSION AXLE
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GE10535.02

GE10576.00

GE10580.20

GE10575.00

GE10580.40

GE10580.20

GE10580.20

optional parts
CODICE DESCRIZIONE

GE10580.20 BOCCOLA ACCIAIO PER UNIBALL  IGUS  +2mm

GE10580.40 BOCCOLA ACCIAIO PER UNIBALL  IGUS  +4mm

GE10580.60 BOCCOLA ACCIAIO PER UNIBALL  IGUS +6mm

REAR SUSPENSION UP



11

FR2.24-007

GE01280.59
(PIN 5x50)

GE01285.41
(HEX SCREW M4x4 )

FR2.24-006

GE01271.18 (TBEI M4x25)

GE01271.12 (TBEI M4x16)

FR2.24-009

GE01285.41
(HEX SCREW M4x4)

FR2.24-007

FR2.24-006

GE01280.53 (PIN 5x25)

GE01280.59
(PIN 5x50)

GE01280.53 ( PIN 5x25)

GE01271.12 (TBEI M4x16)

FR2.24-010_A

GE01271.18
(TBEI M4x25)

FR2.24-009

FR2.24-005

GE01280.53 (PIN 5x25)

GE00134.00

GE00134.00

FR2.24-010_A

GE01285.41
(HEX SCREW M4x4)

GE01285.41
(HEX SCREW M4x4)

REAR CHASSIS
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GE01280.08
(NUT M5)

GE10451.03

GE10451.02

GE10451.05

GE01271.12
(TBEI M4x16)

GE00621.00

GE10451.06
(RH - LH)

GE10451.01

GE10451.03

GE01270.02
(TBEI M3x6)

RIGHT SIDE

LEFT SIDE

CAM PUSH-ROD
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FR2.24-011

FR2.24-012DX

FR2.24-012SX

GE01280.06 (NUT M4)

GE00725.00

GE00708.02
(O.RING 4x2)GE01271.12

(TBEI M4x16)

GE01261.02 (TCEI M4x8)

GE10450.00

GE00708.02 (O.RING 4x2)

GE00708.02 (O.RING 4x2)

GE01280.06
(NUT M4)

GE00725.00

GE01280.07 (NUT M4)

REAR SHOCKS ASSEMBLY
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GE00753.00

GE00536.00

GE00753.00

GE01285.31 (HEX SCREW M3x3)

GE00584.00

GE00585.00

optional parts

CODICE DESCRIZIONE

GE00536.01 TIRANTE ALU

REAR BAR ADJUST.
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FR2.24-010_B

GE01271.16
(TBEI M4x20)

GE10012.02

GE10850.02

GE01285.45
(HEX SCREW M4x12)

GE01271.16
(TBEI M4x20)

FR2.24-014

GE01271.10
(TBEI M4x12)

GE10012.02

FR2.24-010_B

GE01271.16
(TBEI M4x20)

FR2.24-013
GE01271.16
(TBEI M4x20)

GE01271.10
(TBEI M4x12)

FR2.24-013

GE01260.14
(TCEI M3x16)

GE01260.14 (TCEI M3x16)

GE01280.04
(NUT M4)

REAR ASSEMBLY
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GE01251.04 (TSEI M4x12)

GE10490.02

GE10265.10

GE10491.02

GE10260.02

GE01271.12 (TBEI M4x16)

GE01251.04
(TSEI M4x12)

GE01271.12
(TBEI M4x16)

GE10501.00

GE00134.00

GE10265.15

GE10265.15

GE00134.00

GE01271.10 (TBEI M4x12)

GE01271.10
(TBEI M4x12)

GE01261.03

GE01261.03

GE00211.10

GE01280.22
(PIN 2x10)

GE01251.04 (TSEI M4x12)

FRONT CHASSIS



17

GE00725.00

GE10270.01

GE01285.54 (HEX SCREW 5x16)
GE01271.04
(TBEI M4x8)

GE00779.10

GE01271.04
(TBEI M4x8)

GE10270.10

GE00779.10

GE10270.11

GE01285.41 (HEX SCREW M4x4)

GE10451.03

GE01261.08
(TCEI M4x16)

GE10270.10

FR2.24-016

GE01280.06
(NUT M4)

GE01294.02

GE01271.16
(TBEI M4x20)

GE01280.08 (NUT M5)

FRONT MONO-SHOCK ASSEMBLY



18

GE00717.00

GT857100

GE01270.04 (TBEI M3x8)

GT857120

GE00716.03

GT857140

GE00713.02

GT858050

GE00719.02

GE00709.02

GT851520

GE00708.00

GE00717.00

GE00721.05

GE00715.02

GE00715.07

SHOCK ASSEMBLY
GE00725.00



SPRINGS

SOFT SOFT

HARD HARDGT858040 BLACK

GT858100 GREEN FLUO

GT858075 DARK GRAY GE00769.02 PINK

GT858095 OCRA GE00769.01 WHITE

GT858045 BLUE GE00769.00 RED

GT858070 DARK BLUE GE00761.01 GOLD

GT858090 SILVER GE00760.01 GREEN

GT858050 WHITE GE00767.00 LIGHT BLUE

GT858085 PURPLE GE00769.03 ORANGE

GT858055 RED GE00769.04 GREEN FLUO

GT858060 YELLOW
GT858082 PINK

GE00759.01 SILVER

GT858080 GOLD GE00768.00 BLACK

GT858065 ORANGE GE00766.00 YELLOW

LINEAR PROGRESSIVE BICONICAL

GTC8 NITRO - GTC8 ECO - XR4.22 - FR2.24 1:5 F1 - XR - XR4 EVO
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FRONT SUSPENSION DOWN DX

GE00751.10

GE01271.08
(TBEI M4x10)

GE10560.00

GE01270.02
(TBEI M3x6)

GE00575.00

GE10561.01

RIGHT SIDE



20

GE00751.10

GE00575.00

GE01270.02
(TBEI M3x6)

GE10560.00

GE01271.08
(TBEI M4x10)

GE10562.01

FRONT SUSPENSION DOWN SX
LEFT SIDE



21

FR2.24-018LH

GE01280.57
(PIN 5x40)

GE01271.16
(TBEI M4x20)

FR2.24-010_C

GE01285.41 (HEX SCREW M4x4)

FR2.24-018RH

FR2.24-017

GE01271.16
(TBEI M4x20)

GE01271.18
(TBEI M4x25)

FR2.24-010_C

GE01280.57
(PIN 5x40)

GE10270.08

GE00137.00

FRONT ASSEMBLY



22

GE00751.10

GE10521.01

GE01263.10 (TCEI M6x25)

GE00417.00

GE01270.02
(TBEI M3x6)

GE00575.00

GE00581.02

GE00751.10

GE00751.10

GE00751.10

FRONT SUSPENSION UP
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GE00585.00

GE00753.10

GE10532.00

GE00753.10

GE00585.00

STERING AXEL



24

GE01260.14
(TCEI M3x16)

FR2.24-021

FR2-008SX

GE01272.18
(TBEI M5x25)

FR2.24-019

GE00135.00

GE01260.14
(TCEI M3x16)

FR2.24-021

FR2-008DX

GE00135.00

GE00685.10

GE01252.02
(TSEI M5x10)

GE01272.18
(TBEI M5x25)

GE00137.00

GE00137.00

GE01260.08 (TCEI M3x10)

FRONT ASSEMBLY



25

GE01272.18
(TSEI M5x25)

FR2-020RH

GE01285.31

GE01280.59
(PIN 5x50)

GE01272.18
(TSEI M5x25)

FR2.24-027A

FR2-020LH

GE01280.59
(PIN 5x50)

FR2.24-026

GE00135.00

GE00137.00

GE00137.00

GE00135.00

FR2.24-027A

GE01285.31

GE00525.00

FRONT ASSEMBLY



26

GE01252.02 (TSEI M5x10)

GE10254.00

GE10250.02

GE10250.02

GE10254.00 GE01252.02 (TSEI M5x10)

GE01271.18
(TBEI M4x25)

GE10018.12GE10018.11

GE01271.18
(TBEI M4x25)

GE01128.01

GT850642
(ALU WASHER 4x9x2)

GE01260.02
(TCEI M3x6)

GT850642
(ALU WASHER 4x9x2)

GE01128.01

GE00035.05

GE01261.06
(TCEI M4x12)

GE10156.00

GE01271.04  (TBEI M4x8)

GE01271.04  (TBEI M4x8)

CENTER ASSEMBLY
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FR2.24-023

GE01252.04
(TSEI M5x16) GE01251.04

(TSEI M4x12)

GE01270.02
(TBEI M3x6)

GE10515.04

GE01252.04
(TSEI M5x16)

FR2.24-024 GE00016.06

GE01270.02 (TBEI M3x6)

FRONT-CENTER ASSEMBLY
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GE01252.02 (TSEI M5x10)

GE00145.00

GE01271.02

GE00148.00

GE10140.00

GE00670.00

GE00770.00

GE00839.00 (OPTIONAL)

GE00073.00 (OPTIONAL)

GE01280.35
(PIN ø 3x14)

GE00077.20 (OPTIONAL)
GE00072.00

GE00661.00

GE00147.00

GE01251.04
(TSEI M4x12)

GE00770.00

GE00770.00

GE00148.00

GE01252.02 (TSEI M5x10)

optional parts

CODE DESCRIPTION

GE00077.10 PINION GEAR 
Z 31 M1

PINION GEAR 
Z 32 M1

PINION GEAR 
Z 33 M1

PINION GEAR 
Z 34 M1

GE00077.15

GE00077.20

GE00078.10

ENGINE MOUNT
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FR2.24-027

FR2.24-001

GE00158.00

GE01252.04
(TSEI M5x16)

GE01251.04
(TSEI M4x12)

GE00158.10

GE01280.06
(NUT M4)

GE00153.02

FR2.24-015

GE01294.02
(FLAT SHIM ø 4x12x1)

GE10152.00
OPTIONAL

GE01271.16
(TBEI M4x20)

GE01294.02
(FLAT SHIM ø 4x12x1)

optional parts
CODE DESCRIPTION

GE10152.00 CARBON SUPPORT
WINGS PLATE FR2

CHASSIS - REAR - ENGINE ASSEMBLY



30

GE10012.00
GT850351

GE11000.01

GE01252.04
(TSEI M5x16)

GE10150.00

GE01272.06
(TBEI M5x10)

GE10150.02

GE01252.02
(TSEI M5x10)

GE10860.05

GE01271.04
(TBEI M4x8)

GE01271.04
(TBEI M4x8)

GE01261.02
(TCEI M4x8)

GE01270.08
(TBEI M3x12)

GE01280.04

GE10490.02

GE01251.04
(TSEI M4x12)

GE00158.10

CODE DESCRIPTION
optional parts

GE10150.01 ANTI TWIST TORSION
ROD CAST REAR

FRONT - CENTER - CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
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GE10810.20

GE01260.02
(TCEI M3x6)

GT850351

GE10810.15

GE01270.02
(TBEI M3x6)

GE01270.08
(TBEI M3x12)

GE01250.02
(TSEI M3x8)

GT855201

GT855201

GE01270.08
(TBEI M3x12)

GT855201

RADIO BOX E BATTERY SUPPORT
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GE00681.06

GE00682.06

GE00683.03

GE00684.04

GE00682.0315x

GE00687.04GE00682.05

GE00583.01

GE01260.08
(TCEI M3x10)

GE00681.03

GE00050.03
(SEGER ø 10)

GE10451.03

GE00583.01

GE01260.08
(TCEI M3x10)

SERVO SAVER
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GE01106.00

GE01139.00

GE01141.00

GE01128.11

GE01128.13

GE01134.00

GE01128.12

GE01151.00

GE01151.00

GE01128.10
GE01280.27
(PIN 2,5x12)

GE01152.01

GE01240.04
(TORX ø M3x8)

GE01106.01
GE01280.25
(PIN 2,5x6)

GE00872.02GE00871.01GE00872.01

MASTER CYLINDER



www.genius-racing.com
www.modeltekshop.com
www.toprcfuel.com

www.facebook.com/GeniusRacingXR
www.instagram.com/genius_racing_xr
www.pinterest.com/geniusracingxr




